

Number S081148
(Superior Court Number FVI-04195)

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)
 CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff/Respondent,)
)
)
 v.)
)
)
 MARTIN CARL JENNINGS,)
)
 Defendant/Appellant.)
 _____)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL 12 2007

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

DEPUTY

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death
Rendered in the Superior Court of the County of San Bernardino

Hon. Rufus L. Yent, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREGORY MARSHALL (77306)
P.O. Box 996
Palo Cedro, CA 96073
(530) 549-4836

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

Number S081148
(Superior Court Number FVI-04195)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)
CALIFORNIA,)
)
Plaintiff/Respondent,)
)
)
v.)
)
)
MARTIN CARL JENNINGS,)
)
)
Defendant/Appellant.)
_____)

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death
Rendered in the Superior Court of the County of San Bernardino

Hon. Rufus L. Yent, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREGORY MARSHALL (77306)
P.O. Box 996
Palo Cedro, CA 96073
(530) 549-4836

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

I. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE APPELLANT WAS GUILTY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER 5

 A. Introduction 5

 B. The Poison Theory Cannot be Sustained 6

 C. The Deliberation/Premeditation Theory Cannot be Sustained 7

 D. The Torture Theory Cannot be Sustained 9

 E. Conclusion 13

II. ANY INTERPRETATION OF THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE AS BEING SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT CONVICTION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER UNDER THE PENAL CODE SECTION 189 PROVISO FOR "TORTURE" MURDER WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL 14

III. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ELEMENT THAT THE FATAL ACT INVOLVED "INTENT TO KILL" 16

IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION THAT THE MURDER "INVOLVED THE INFLICTION OF TORTURE" 18

V. THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING AND DEATH VERDICT MUST BE REVERSED AS VIOLATIVE OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT PROVE, AND THE JURY DID NOT FIND, THAT THE "TORTURE" THAT CONSTITUTED THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE WAS THE CAUSE OF THE DEATH WHICH WAS THE BASIS OF THE MURDER CONVICTION 19

VI. FOR NUMEROUS REASONS RELATING TO THE PROSECUTION'S THEORY THAT ARTHUR JENNINGS WAS TORTURED BY WAY OF DELIBERATE STARVATION, THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED 21

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| VII. | THE COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT ANY "AIDING AND ABETTING" BY APPELLANT WHICH OCCURRED AFTER THE CO-DEFENDANT ADMINISTERED THE FATAL DOSE OF SLEEPING PILLS WOULD SUPPORT LIABILITY AS AN ACCESSORY, BUT NOT LIABILITY AS A PRINCIPAL IN THE HOMICIDE, WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR | 31 |
| VIII. | THE JURY WAS ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED ON THE ISSUE OF CAUSE OF DEATH, UNDER CALJIC No. 3.41 | 38 |
| IX. | THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO GIVE THE JURY INSTRUCTION CALJIC NO. 3.40, OR A LIKE INSTRUCTION | 44 |
| X. | OMISSION OF THE JURY INSTRUCTION THAT A SEEMINGLY CRIMINAL ACT COMMITTED BY ACCIDENT OR MISFORTUNE IS NOT A CRIME (CALJIC No. 4.45), AND THE JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING CRIMINAL NEGLIGENCE, OR LIKE INSTRUCTIONAL LANGUAGE, WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR | 50 |
| XI. | BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE IN APPELLANT'S TRIAL A NUMBER OF EXTRA-JUDICIAL STATEMENTS BY MICHELLE JENNINGS WHICH INCULPATED APPELLANT, STATEMENTS AS TO WHICH APPELLANT HAD NO OPPORTUNITY TO CONFRONT AND CROSS-EXAMINE MICHELLE, THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED | 52 |
| | A. Introduction | 52 |
| | B. Statements Michelle Jennings Made to Dr. Kaser-Boyd Were Erroneously Admitted | 52 |
| | C. Statements Michelle Jennings Made in the Interrogation Were Erroneously Admitted | 54 |
| | D. The Error Was Prejudicial and Reversible | 58 |
| | CONCLUSION | 62 |
| | CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT | 62 |

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bruton v. United States (1968) 391 U.S. 123 . . . 53, 54, 56, 57

Crawford v. Washington (2004) 541 U.S. 36 . 22, 24, 26-28, 54-57

In re Eduardo M. (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1541 33

In re Jones (1996) 13 Cal.4th 552 30

Kolender v. Lawson (1983) 461 U.S. 352 15

People v. Anderson (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 54

People v. Aranda (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518 53, 54, 56, 57

People v. Barnett (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044 20

People v. Barton (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186 34-36

People v. Bemore (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809 12, 16, 18-20

People v. Blair (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686 6

People v. Bland (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313 41

People v. Boyer 38 Cal.4th 412 47

People v. Briscoe (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 568 10

People v. Catlin (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 12

People v. Cervantes (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860 10, 39

People v. Chatman (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344 12

People v. Combs (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821 54-56

People v. Elliot (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453 12

People v. Guiton (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 23

People v. Pock (1993) 29 Cal.App.4th 1263 45, 46

People v. Proctor (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499 12

People v. Riley (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1808 33

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>People v. Sanchez</u> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834 | 10, 41, 45, 46 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 | 30 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 | 62 |
| <u>Tennessee v. Street</u> (1985) 471 U.S. 409 | 27 |
| <u>Tison v. Arizona</u> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 | 14, 45 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Penal Code, section 32 | 31, 32, 37 |
| Penal Code, section 189 | 14 |
| Penal Code, section 190.2 | 16-19 |

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

| | |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|
| CALJIC No. 3.40 | 10, 39-41, 44-46, 48-50 |
| CALJIC No. 3.41 | 38-41, 43, 45 |
| CALJIC No. 4.45 | 50 |
| CALJIC No. 17.19.5 | 41 |
